# 504994162 07/09/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5040910

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
GOOGLE LLC				02/05/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	тл				
Name:	1	X DEVELOPMENT LLC			
Street Address:					
City:	MOUN				
State/Country:	CALIFO				
Postal Code:	94043		•		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		1602	0357		
CORRESPONDENCE D		(000)	CE 4 70CC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> e	e sent to	the o	654-7866 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> e	e sent to provideo	o the d; if th (908)	<b>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</b> 654-5000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	<b>b the</b> d; if th (908) assig	<b>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</b> 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	<i>the</i> <i>d; if th</i> (908) assig LERN	<b>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</b> hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ &	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	<i>the</i> (908) assig LERN 600 S	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & GOUTH AVENUE WEST	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	b the d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	b the d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	b the d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	b the d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	b the d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER	S Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	e sent to provideo	b the ( d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER /Melinda C. Cormier/ 07/09/2018	S Mail. & MENTLIK, LLP	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME IAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204	UMBER:	b the ( d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES WES	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER /Melinda C. Cormier/ 07/09/2018 Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop	S Mail. & MENTLIK, LLP	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204 <sup>-1</sup> ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204 <sup>-1</sup>	JMBER:	b the ( d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES WES 3427) 3427)	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER /Melinda C. Cormier/ 07/09/2018 Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop	S Mail. & MENTLIK, LLP	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 5: Address Line 5: Address Line 5: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 5: Address	JMBER:	b the ( d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES WES 3427) 3427) 3427)	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER /Melinda C. Cormier/ 07/09/2018 Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop	S Mail. & MENTLIK, LLP oment LLC#page1.tif oment LLC#page2.tif oment LLC#page3.tif	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204 <sup>-1</sup> ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204 <sup>-1</sup> ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204 <sup>-1</sup> ource=ATOZX 3.0F-204 <sup>-1</sup>	JMBER: CON (8 CON (8 CON (8 CON (8 CON (8 CON (8	b the ( d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES WES 3427) 3427) 3427) 3427)	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER /Melinda C. Cormier/ 07/09/2018 Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop	S Mail. & MENTLIK, LLP oment LLC#page1.tif oment LLC#page2.tif oment LLC#page3.tif oment LLC#page4.tif	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: Address Line 5: Address Line 4: Address Line 5: Address Line 4: Address Line 5: Address Line 5: Addr	e sent to provided JMBER: JMBER: I CON (8 I CON (8 I CON (8 I CON (8 I CON (8	b the ( d; if th (908) assig LERN 600 S WES WES 3427) 3427) 3427) 3427) 3427)	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 654-5000 nment@lernerdavid.com NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & SOUTH AVENUE WEST TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 ATOZX 3.0F-2041 CON MELINDA C. CORMIER /Melinda C. Cormier/ 07/09/2018 Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop Assignment from Google LLC to X Develop	S Mail. & MENTLIK, LLP oment LLC#page1.tif oment LLC#page2.tif oment LLC#page3.tif oment LLC#page4.tif oment LLC#page5.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Google LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A ("PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS").

WHEREAS, X Development LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, based on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and to claim priority to any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law and ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to ASSIGNEE or to agents and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, and ASSIGNOR further agrees:

a. to execute all papers necessary in connection with the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof and to execute any separate Assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and

Ь. to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the patent applications, the patents, the inventions, and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this  $\leq^{+1}$  day of  $\underline{1 + 6 + 6 + 6 + 6 + 6}, 2018.$ 

Google LLC

By:

Michael Lee

Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: <u>February 5, 2018</u>

State of California

County of

On \_\_\_\_\_, before me personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

Notary Public

#### PATENT REEL: 046293 FRAME: 0847

Page 2 of 5

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

#### CIVIL CODE § 1189

	an a		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulnes	rifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California			
County of Santa Clara			
	Candace Chow, Notary Public		
On <u>€65, ≯ol 8</u> before me, Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared <u>Michael Le</u>	×.		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
o the within instrument and acknowledged to me the	nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity		
CANDACE CHOW Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2187100 My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2021	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	Signature		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public		
Completing this information can	ONAL		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:			
	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)    Signer's Name:    Corporate Officer – Title(s):    Partner – □ Limited □ General    Individual  □ Attorney in Fact    Instee  □ Guardian of Conservator    In Other:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – D Limited D General Individual D Attorney in Fact Trustee D Guardian of Conservator		
Signer is Representing:			

©2017 National Notary Association

### PATENT REEL: 046293 FRAME: 0848

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

X Development LLC

By: Jeffery Scott Neileson

Title: Senior Patent Counsel

Date: \_\_\_\_\_/12\_/2018

State of California County of Santa Clara

On Feb 12, 2013, before me personally appeared Jeffery Suff Heileson who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

SCOTT WILLIAM CROWELL Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2205711 My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2021

Jose Colona

Notary Public

Page 3 of 5

## SCHEDULE A

Reference No.	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
231441-405197	wo	PCT/US2017/013 646	1/16/17		
231441-385314	US	15/071,731	3/16/16	9,787,407	10/10/17
231441-417868	US	15/689,616	8/29/17		
231441-405203	CN	201710346558.9	5/17/17		-
231441-405205	DE	102017109807.0	5/8/17		
231441-405206	DE	202017102724.4	5/9/17	202017102724	8/18/17
231441-405207	GB	1707737.1	5/15/17		
231441-405202	wo	PCT/US2017/029 661	4/26/17		
231441-390931	US	15/156,459	5/17/16		
231441-405209	wo	PCT/US2017/029 855	4/27/17		
231441-390936	US	15/163,745	5/25/16		
231441-413237	CN	201720953157.5	8/1/17		
231441-413239	DE	2017104616.8	8/2/17	102017104616	11/6/17
231441-413236	WO	PCT/US2017/042 741	7/19/17		
231441-396272	US	15/226,022	8/2/16		
231441-405213	CN	201710407464.8	6/2/17		
231441-405214	DE	102017112082.3	6/1/17		
231441-405216	DE	20171045714.0	7/31/17	202017000000	8/10/17
231441-405217	GB	1708352.8	5/25/17		
231441-405212	wo	PCT/US2017/032 403	5/12/17		
231441-394149	US	15/171,348	6/2/16	9,755,739	9/5/17
231441-405219	US	15/176,984	6/8/16	9,749,123	8/29/17
231441-394352	US	15/649,078	7/13/17		
231441-415255		PCT/US2017/032 500	5/12/17		

PATENT REEL: 046293 FRAME: 0850

231441-354712	US	14/253,394	4/15/14	9,712,900	7/18/17
231441-414463	US	15/631,761	6/23/17		
231441-354710	US	14/269,385	5/5/14	9,723,386	8/1/17
231441-413964	US	15/631,244	6/23/17		
231441-395282	CN	201610562833.6	7/15/16		
231441-395283	EP	16180771.4	7/22/16		
231441-373342	US	14/818,706	8/5/15	9,716,551	7/25/17
231441-413965	US	15/629,208	6/21/17		

.